Committee and the Board of Directors, the remuneration 

payable to M/s. Manish Shukla & Associates (FRN:101891) 

who were appointed by the Board of Directors of the 

Company to conduct the audit of the Cost records of the 

Company for the financial year 2025-26 amounting to  

H 1,55,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Only) plus 

applicable taxes, be and is hereby ratified and approved. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving 

effect to the above resolution, the Board of Directors of 

the Company be and is hereby authorised on behalf of the 

Company to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as it

[...]

payable to cost auditor, which should be subsequently ratified 

by the members.

Considering the scope of work, the Board of Directors, at their 

meeting held on May 21, 2025, on recommendation of the Audit 

Committee, approved the remuneration of H 1,55,000 (One Lakh 

Fifty Five thousand only) plus applicable taxes for conducting the 

Cost Audit for Financial Year ending March 31, 2026.

The resolution contained in Item No. 4 of the Notice, accordingly, 

seeks members’ ratification for the remuneration of Cost Auditor of 

the Company for Financial Year ending March 31, 2026.